
Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 077 Place: 00000Area: MESA COUNTY

117,080

3,296

113,784

48,798

46,161

117,651 120,197 122,380

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Michael WarrenContact Person: Sr Planner 970-244-1639Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: Mwarren@co.mesa.co.us

125,013

Address: P. O. Box 20,000-5010, 750 Main Street, Grand Junction, 81501

127,757

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

130,403

7-1-2006

134,824

7-1-2007

139,416

7-1-2008

2.46

5.40Vacancy Rate:

2,637

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

143,039

7-1-2009

64,674

147,522

143,622

58,220

2.47

6,454

9.98

3,900

970-255-7189

3,296

114,355

46,379

2.47

5.58

2,739

3,326

116,871

50,524

47,392

2.47

6.20

3,132

3,335

119,045

51,872

48,267

2.47

6.95

3,605

3,340

121,673

53,504

49,342

2.47

7.78

4,162

3,336

124,421

55,034

50,489

2.46

8.26

4,545

3,325

127,078

57,388

51,576

2.46

10.13

5,812

3,590

131,234

59,521

53,240

2.46

10.55

6,281

3,585

135,831

61,690

55,097

2.47

10.69

6,593

3,624

139,415

63,574

56,543

2.47

11.06

7,031

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 1,406 1,348

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:

1,330

1,632

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,548

1,530

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,511

2,354

0

0

0

0

0

1,449

0

0

0

0

0

1,494

2,133

0

0

0

1,279

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,219

2,169

0

0

0

0

0

1,296

1,884

0

0

0

0

0

753

1,100

320

0

0

0

0

0

320

49,118

   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

Vacancy Rate:

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:

0 

0 

0 

0 

0

0

680

291

0

0

0

0 0

0

680 0

0

0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0

00 0 0 00

0

0

0

0

0

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000 7-1-2009

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-09

680

680

291

0

4-1-2000

2000-09

Other Housing Counts: 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 00 

   2009 Census Estimates

116,935 117,488 119,287 122,131Total Population: 124,510 127,095 129,457 133,651 138,289 141,905

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

146,093

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 077 Place: 15605Area: Collbran

605

173

432

191

174

607 612 616

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Edith Ann PowerContact Person: Town Clerk 970-487-3380Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: townmanager-clerk@townofcollbran.org

621

Address: P. O. Box 387, Collbran, 81624

627

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

630

7-1-2006

635

7-1-2007

642

7-1-2008

2.48

8.90Vacancy Rate:

17

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

645

7-1-2009

213

651

478

193

2.48

20

9.39

173

970-487-3751

173

434

175

2.48

8.85

17

173

439

194

177

2.48

8.76

17

173

443

196

179

2.47

8.67

17

173

448

198

181

2.48

8.59

17

173

454

201

183

2.48

8.96

18

173

457

204

184

2.48

9.80

20

173

462

207

186

2.48

10.14

21

173

469

210

189

2.48

10.00

21

173

472

212

190

2.48

10.38

22

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 2 2

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:
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1

0

0

0

0

0

1

192

   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

Vacancy Rate:

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:

0 

0 

0 

0 

6

1

0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0

0 0

0

-6 0

0 0 -6 0

-1 0

00 0 0 00

6

0

0

0

0

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000 7-1-2009

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-09

0

0

0

0

4-1-2000

2000-09

Other Housing Counts: 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 00 

   2009 Census Estimates

388 389 390 395Total Population: 398 401 404 412 422 429

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

439

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 077 Place: 19355Area: De Beque

472

0

472

197

176

473 478 478

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Karen EisenachContact Person: Clerk 970-283-5205Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: clerk@debeque.org

481

Address: Box 60, 381 Minter Avenue, De Beque, 81630

499

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

500

7-1-2006

526

7-1-2007

531

7-1-2008

2.68

10.66Vacancy Rate:

21

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

534

7-1-2009

243

548

548

204

2.69

39

16.05

0

970-283-5475

0

473

176

2.69

11.11

22

0

478

201

178

2.69

11.44

23

0

478

203

178

2.69

12.32

25

0

481

206

179

2.69

13.11

27

0

499

215

186

2.68

13.49

29

0

500

222

186

2.69

16.22

36

0

526

235

196

2.68

16.60

39

0

531

238

198

2.68

16.81

40

0

534

241

199

2.68

17.43

42

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 3 2

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:

3
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   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

Vacancy Rate:

209

185

571

571

2.96

193

4.93

203

10

0

24

8.61

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:

0 

0 

0 

0 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0

0 0

0

0 21

0 0 0 21

0 9

00 0 0 00

0

0

0

0

0

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000 7-1-2009

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-09

21

21

9

0

4-1-2000

2000-09

Other Housing Counts: 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 00 

   2009 Census Estimates

472 474 479 487Total Population: 492 496 499 509 520 530

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

543

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 077 Place: 28745Area: Fruita

6,701

233

6,468

2,707

2,542

6,712 7,072 7,381

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Dahna RaughContact Person: Community Development Coordinator 970-858-0210Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: Dahna@Fruita.org

7,811

Address: 325 E. Aspen Street, Fruita, 81521

8,586

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

9,496

7-1-2006

10,337

7-1-2007

10,850

7-1-2008

2.54

6.10Vacancy Rate:

165

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

11,381

7-1-2009

4,990

11,687

11,454

4,501

2.54

489

9.80

233

970-858-0786

233

6,479

2,546

2.54

6.26

170

233

6,839

2,887

2,687

2.55

6.93

200

233

7,148

3,042

2,809

2.54

7.66

233

233

7,578

3,255

2,978

2.54

8.51

277

233

8,353

3,607

3,283

2.54

8.98

324

233

9,263

4,039

3,640

2.54

9.88

399

233

10,104

4,416

3,970

2.55

10.10

446

233

10,617

4,644

4,172

2.54

10.16

472

233

11,148

4,886

4,381

2.54

10.34

505

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 171 155

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:

37

213

0

213

0

0

0

0

352

0

44

352

0

0

432

0

0

0

0

43

432

377

0

0

0

0

41

228

0

0

0

0

43

377

0

171

0

36

0

0

155

0

0

0

0

35

228

242

0

0

0

0

37

242

104

0

0

0

0

22

104

9

0

0

0

0

0

9

2,716

   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

Vacancy Rate:

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:

0 

0 

0 

0 

88

42

5

2

21

10

11

3 17

38

5 21

0

52 9

11 38 52 9

21 2

00 0 0 00

88

0

2

2

0

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000 7-1-2009

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-09

226

226

97

0

4-1-2000

2000-09

Other Housing Counts: 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 00 

   2009 Census Estimates

6,704 6,734 7,078 7,450Total Population: 7,910 8,667 9,590 10,534 11,177 11,809

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

12,274

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 077 Place: 31660Area: Grand Junction

45,581

2,192

43,389

20,347

19,356

45,628 46,443 47,172

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

David ThorntonContact Person: Planner 970-244-1456Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: davidt@gjcity.org

48,270

Address: 250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, 81501-2668

49,654

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

50,645

7-1-2006

52,106

7-1-2007

53,708

7-1-2008

2.24

4.87Vacancy Rate:

991

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

54,985

7-1-2009

26,245

56,446

53,650

23,932

2.24

2,313

8.81

2,796

970-244-1500

2,192

43,436

19,376

2.24

5.07

1,034

2,222

44,221

20,921

19,727

2.24

5.71

1,194

2,231

44,941

21,437

20,048

2.24

6.48

1,389

2,236

46,034

22,161

20,535

2.24

7.34

1,626

2,232

47,422

22,951

21,154

2.24

7.83

1,797

2,221

48,424

23,711

21,602

2.24

8.89

2,109

2,486

49,620

24,352

22,135

2.24

9.10

2,217

2,481

51,227

25,159

22,852

2.24

9.17

2,307

2,520

52,465

25,819

23,403

2.24

9.36

2,416

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 511 516

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:

273

724

0

724

0

0

0

0

790

0

317

790

0

0

760

0

0

0

0

312

760

641

0

0

0

0

304

807

0

0

0

0

316

641

0

511

0

254

0

0

516

0

0

0

0

247

807

660

0

0

0

0

277

660

426

0

0

0

0

161

426

63

0

0

0

0

0

63

20,410

   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

45,504

20,292

46,937

20,799

Vacancy Rate:

48,648

21,319

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:

0 

0 

0 

0 

769

331

883

370

-17

-6

277

107 343

685

883 -17

0

410 343

277 685 406 347

185 130

00 0 4 -45

764

53

146

139

7

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000 7-1-2009

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-09

3,496

3,484

1,513

12

4-1-2000

2000-09

Other Housing Counts: 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 00 

   2009 Census Estimates

45,482 45,652 46,191 47,223Total Population: 48,479 49,775 50,962 52,660 54,867 56,537

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

58,444

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 077 Place: 56970Area: Palisade

2,578

107

2,471

1,117

1,051

2,587 2,619 2,651

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Tim SarmoContact Person: Administrator 970-464-5609Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: tsarmo@townofpalisade.org

2,683

Address: P. O. Box 128, 175 E. 3rd Street, Palisade, 81526

2,723

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

2,738

7-1-2006

2,770

7-1-2007

2,804

7-1-2008

2.35

5.91Vacancy Rate:

66

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

2,833

7-1-2009

1,259

2,869

2,762

1,174

2.35

85

6.75

107

970-464-5602

107

2,480

1,055

2.35

5.89

66

107

2,512

1,136

1,069

2.35

5.90

67

107

2,544

1,150

1,081

2.35

6.00

69

107

2,576

1,165

1,095

2.35

6.01

70

107

2,616

1,183

1,112

2.35

6.00

71

107

2,631

1,201

1,119

2.35

6.83

82

107

2,663

1,218

1,132

2.35

7.06

86

107

2,697

1,235

1,147

2.35

7.13

88

107

2,726

1,250

1,159

2.35

7.28

91

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 15 14

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:
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1,121

   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

Vacancy Rate:

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:
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   2009 Census Estimates

2,579 2,585 2,599 2,636Total Population: 2,659 2,681 2,699 2,754 2,818 2,864

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

2,931

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 077 Place: 99990Area: Unincorp. Area

61,143

591

60,552

24,239

22,862

61,644 62,973 64,082

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Michael WarrenContact Person: Sr Planner 970-244-1639Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: Mwarren@co.mesa.co.us

65,147

Address: P. O. Box 20,000-5010, 750 Main Street, Grand Junction, 81501

65,668

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

66,394

7-1-2006

68,450

7-1-2007

70,881

7-1-2008

2.65

5.68Vacancy Rate:

1,377

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

72,661

7-1-2009

31,724

75,321

74,730

28,216

2.65

3,508

11.06

591

970-255-7189

591

61,053

23,051

2.65

5.84

1,430

591

62,382

25,185

23,554

2.65

6.48

1,631

591

63,491

25,844

23,972

2.65

7.24

1,872

591

64,556

26,519

24,374

2.65

8.09

2,145

591

65,077

26,877

24,571

2.65

8.58

2,306

591

65,803

28,011

24,845

2.65

11.30

3,166

591

67,859

29,093

25,621

2.65

11.93

3,472

591

70,290

30,204

26,539

2.65

12.13

3,665

591

72,070

31,166

27,211

2.65

12.69

3,955

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 704 659

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:
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0
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0
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0
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0

0
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0
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0

0

962
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0

0

0

0
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242

0

0

0

0

0

242

24,481

   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

Vacancy Rate:

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:
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-1,328

-12

4-1-2000

2000-09

Other Housing Counts: 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 00 

   2009 Census Estimates

61,310 61,654 62,550 63,940Total Population: 64,572 65,075 65,303 66,782 68,485 69,736

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

71,462

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us


